THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS ACTION AGENDA SUMMARY

DEPT: Board of Supervisors	CTION AGENDA SUMIMART	BOARD AGENDA #_ ^{*A-5r}
		AGENDA DATE January 11, 2011
Urgent Routine CEO Concurs with Recommendatio		4/5 Vote Required YES NO
	(Information Attached)	
SUBJECT:		
Approval of Reappointment of Rodm Directors	nan Hooker to the Turlock	Mosquito Abatement District Board of
STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:		
Reappoint Rodman Hooker to the T	urlock Mosquito Abatemer	nt District Board of Directors to a
two year term ending on January 7,	2013.	
Contact person: Christine Ferraro T	allman, Clerk of the Board	Telephone: 525-4494
FISCAL IMPACT:		
There is no fiscal impact associated	with this item.	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS:		No. 2011-025
and approved by the following vote, Ayes: Supervisors:O'Brien, Chiese Noes: Supervisors:None Excused or Absent: Supervisors:None	a, Withrow, DeMartini, and Cha	I by SupervisorWithrow
	1	

Mustine tenaro

ATTEST:

CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk

File No.

TURLOCK DISTRICT AREA City of Ceres, CA City of Hughson, CA City of Newman, CA City of Patterson, CA City of Turlock, CA County of Stanislaus, CA

Turlock

MANAGER JERRY M. DAVIS

Mosquito Abatement District BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

TELEPHONE (209) 634-1234 FACSIMILE (209) 634-4103 4412 N. WASHINGTON ROAD TURLOCK, CALIFORNIA 95380

2010 OCT 131A 11: 431

October 12, 2010

Vito Chiesa, Stanislaus County Supervisor District 2 1010th Street Suite 6500 Modesto, CA 95354

RE: Stanislaus County District 2, Rodman Hooker Notice Term of Office Expires January 3, 2011 on Turlock Mosquito Abatement District Board of Trustees

Dear Supervisor Chiesa,

Trustee Rodman Hooker's term of office expires on January 3, 2011. Trustee Hooker would like to continue as a Stanislaus County representative on the Board of Trustees. He would like to serve another two (2) year term. Trustee Hooker is currently serving as Vice-President of the Turlock Mosquito Abatement District Board of Trustees for this calendar year. He actively participates on decisions made at the Board meeting. Trustee Hooker has served on the Board since March 27, 2007.

According to the Following section of the California Health and Safety Code the appointing authority can appoint their representative to serve either a two-year term or a four-year term.

Health and Safety Code, Division 3, Chapter 1, Mosquito Abatement and Vector Control Districts, section 2024 (a) and (b) states that: "(a) Except as provided in Section 2023, the term of office for a member of the board of trustees shall be for a term of two or four years, at the discretion of the appointing authority. Terms of office commence at noon on the first Monday in January. (b) Any vacancy in the office of a member appointed to a board of trustees shall be filled pursuant to Section 1779 of the Government Code. Any person appointed to fill a vacant office shall fill the balance of the unexpired term.

The District recommends that you take action to appoint a representative before the Turlock MAD board meeting in January 2011 so that there is no interruption of representation for the County.



As a reminder newly appointed and re-appointed Trustees to the Turlock Mosquito Abatement District Board of Trustees must take the Oath of Office and that the signed oath must be filed with the District clerk. The oath of office to Trustees may be delivered by county and city clerks and deputy clerks; state executive officers; and, state legislators. For special district officers, such as the Turlock MAD, the signed oath must be filed with the Turlock MAD clerk. It should not be filed with the County clerk.

Once your appointee has signed the oath of office please forward it to the District office for filing. You can call me at (209) 634-8331 extension 201.

Sincerely,

Jen N

Jerry M. Davis, Manager

cc: Rodman Hooker